parties agree to the purchase and sale of the Claims as follows:

1) PURCHASE PRICE. Buyer shall pay to Seller the sum of ONE MILLION DOLLARS and 00/100 ($1,000,000.00) (the “Purchase Price”). The
Purchase Price shall be paid to Seller as follows:

a) Three Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($350,000.00) due at Closing;

b) The remaining balance of the Purchase Price will be Seller-financed pursuant to a promissory note (the “Note”) in the amount of Six

Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars and 00/100 ($650,000.00), which amount shall be secured by a first position mortgage on the
Claims (the “Mortgage”), both in the form attached hereto as Exhibits “B-1” and “B-2 ,” respectively.

2) ASSETS. The assets to be conveyed to Buyer shall include all of the Seller’s interest in the Claims together with those additional assets

[...]

FOR VALUE received, IDAHO STRATEGIC RESOURCES, INC., an Idaho corporation, whose address is 201 N. 3 rd Street, Coeur d’Alene, Idaho
83814 (the “Maker”), promises to pay to the order BELL RUN PROPERTIES, L.L.C., a Pennsylvania limited liability company, its successors and assigns
(the “Payee”), the principal sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($650,000.00 ) with interest thereon to be paid at the rate of five
(5.00%) per annum (the “Note”), to be paid as follows:

A. Equal monthly interest-only payments in the amount of Two Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars and 00/100 ($2,750.00) each shall
be paid on the first day of each calendar month starting on the month following the Date set forth above, with a first payment to be prorated
as of the remaining calendar days in the month of execution. For example, if the Date of this Note is January 25, 2024, the prorated payment

[...]

appertaining, and the rents, issues and profits thereof and all fixtures now or hereafter attached to or used in connection with the Property; SUBJECT,
HOWEVER, TO the right, power and authority hereinafter given to and conferred upon Mortgagee to collect and apply such rents, issues and profits.

This conveyance is intended as a mortgage to secure the payment of the sum of Six Hundred and Fifty Thousand and 00/100 Dollars
($650,000.00) in accordance with the terms of a separate promissory note (the “Promissory Note”) of even date herewith wherein IDAHO STRATEGIC
RESOURCES, INC. an Idaho corporation “Maker” of the “Loan” made payable to the Mortgagee, the final payment of principal is due and payable on